UNOFFICIAL COPY yummmmy

Doc#. 1029519094 Fee: $52.25
Eugene "Qene* Moore RHSP Fee:$10.0(

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 10/22/2010 11:20 AM Pg: 1 of 8

Espace Abose this iing for Recording Date!

Record aud Rcturn to:

Mortgage Seivices

| Mortgage Way

Mit. Laurel, NJ 08054

ATTN: Document Control
Mail Stop - DC

Loan Number: 0028769115 Min #: 100020000287691152
Original Loan Amount: $203215.00

Title(s) of Documents: Home Affordable Moaification Agreement

Grantor(s). JENNIFER A LOPEZ, DAVID J LOPEZ

Grantor's Address: 7858 West 46th Street, LYONS IL 60534, County of COOK

Grantee(s): Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc

Grantee's Address: PO Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501

Full Legal Description is located on page: Last

Reference Book(s) and Page(s): 08/16:2004, 0422933149

aSSﬂ Io[3) )U’f 0% 30419040




1029519094 Page: 2 of 8

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

Investor Loan # 4004106665
After Recording Return To:

This document was prepared by

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

MOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{3tep Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Borrower (“I'):' JENNIFER-A LOPEZ

DAVID J LOPEZ

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): ~kiH

Date of first lien mortgage, dees of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage") and Note (“Note”): 08/02/2004
Loan Number: 0028769115

Property Address (“Property”):

7858 WEST 46TH STREE

LYONS IL, 60534

If my representations in Section 1 continue to o< -true in all material respects, then this Home Affordable
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth-i Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage
on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mo:taage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may
previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Lnan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in-Laan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreemert to the Lender, the Lender will send me a
signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take erfect unless the preconditions set forth in
Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am, i1 default under the Loan
Documents, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access to sufficiont liquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

B. | live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not bzer condemned;

C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since | cigiwd the Loan
Documents;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive {and | understand tnat | am not
required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when
requesting to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification program (“Program”));

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my
eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;

F. if LLender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do so;
and

G. | have made or will make afl payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan Workout

Plan.

! I more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each s referred to as “.” For purposes of this document words
signifying the singular (such as "I") shall include the plurai (such as “we”} and vice versa where appropriate.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannle Mae/Freddle Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT

Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 8/09} (page 3 of 19 pages)




A,

1029519094 Page: 3 of 8

-UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:

If prior to the Modification. Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not
be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights
and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

| understand that the Loan Documents wilt not be modified unless and unti! (i) | receive from the
Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (i) the Modification Effective Date
(as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of
the requirements under this Agreement.

The Moitization. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and

all precond®ions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will
automaticall; bacome modified on 03/01/2010 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and ali unpaid late
charges that reinain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if | have failed to make any payments
as a precondition i this modification under a workout pian or trial period plan, this modification will
not take effect. The firex modified payment will be due on 03/01/2010.

A

B.

The new Maturity Late y:ill be: 11/01/2048.

The modified principal balanse of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be
past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other cos's but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid
Amounts”) less any amounts paid (0 #1% Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new
principal balance of my Note will be $215,147.53 (the “New Principal Balance”). | understand that
by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts ‘o the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid
Amounts accrue interest based on the “intziest rate in effect under this Agreement. 1also
understand that this means interest will now-arirue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the
outstanding principal balance, which would not hizpgen without this Agreement.

interest at the rate of 2.000% will begin to -accrue on/£245,147.53 New Principal Balance as of
02/01/2010 and the first new monthly payment on the Fiew Principal Balance will be due on
03/01/2010. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is-2s follows:

Years

Interest
Rate

Interest
Rate
Change
Date

Monthly
Principal
and Interest
Payment
Amount

Estimated
Monthly
Mortgage
Insurance
Amount*

Estimated
Monthly
Escrow
Payment
Amount*

TTeal

wlonthiy
Paymuni*

Payment
Begins On

Number of
Monthly
Payments

(1-5]

2.000%

02/01/2010

§ 75012

.00

$ 47422

$ 1,233.24

32070

60

(6]

3.000%

02/01/2015

$ 877.69

§ 47422

$ 1,351.91

03/01/2775

12

7

4.000%

02/01/2018

$ 1,002.50

00

$§ 47422

$ 1,476.72

03/01/2016

12

[8-Life]

4.875%

02/01/2017

$ 1,115.88

$
$ .00
$
$

.00

$ 47422

$ 1,590.10

03/01/2017

380

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT

Form 3157

3/09 (rev. 8/09) (page 4 of 19 pagss)




1029519094 Page: 4 of 8

-UNOFFICIAL COPY

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon maodification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer
be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my
modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of
the '0an. My modified loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would aliow me to
pay lesc.than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding
principa’ pelance.

| will be In arsault if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

If a default rate of interast is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Docunie;itis, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in
Section 3.C.

4, Additional Agreements. | agree tc th2 following:

A

That all persons who signed the Lozin Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrov er ¢r co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-
borrower are divorced and the property has-bzen transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree,
the spouse who no longer has an interest in theproperty need not sign this Agreement (although
the non-signing spouse may continue to be lieid liable for the obligation under the Loan
Documents); or (ili) the Lender has waived this requireinent in writing.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modifization, forbearance, Trial Period Plan
or Workout Plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by ttis Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agrzement to make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds;.and all other payments,
the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loar

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to paym.ent of Escrow Items, if
any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fuilv iund my escrow
account.

That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enferceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understcod or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the
Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specificaily provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the
terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannle Mae/Freddle Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT

Form 3157 3/08 (rov. 8/09) (page 5 of 19 pages}




N.

MULTISTATE
INSTRUMENT

1029519094 Page: 5 of 8

-UNOFFICIAL COPY

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, | agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this
option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the
date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice
is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as
permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of
the Praperty wilt not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as
noted. karein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the
Properiy.

That, as of ths Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of
the Note, such p:ovision is null and void.

That, | will coopersie fully with Lender in obtaining any titte endorsement(s), or similar titie
insurance product(s), @no’or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender's procedures to erisure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien position and/or is
fully enforceable upon modiicaion and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the contraiy i, this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title
endorsement(s), title insurance picduct(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of
this Agreement will not hecome eticc’e on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement
will be null and void.

That | will execute such other documeste—as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this-Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and conditions
of this Plan if an error is detected after executiori-of this Agreement. | understand that a corrected
Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreerient will be void and of no legal effect upon
notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such corecied Agreement, the terms of the original
Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be maodified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification uriderine Home Affordable Modification
program.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a sepaicic zorporation organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box
2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan hasceen registered with
MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in *he .nartgage and who
is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigiis, MERS has the
right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the i to foreclose
and sell the Properly; and to take any action required of Lender including, but-n<T limited to,
releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In
addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of
the Trial Period Plan and this Modification Agreement by Lender to (a) the U.S. Department of the
Treasury, {b) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the
Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (c) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns,
insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s);
(d) companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and
the Second Lien Modification Program; and (e) any HUD certified housing counselor.

| agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Fraddie Mac UNIFORM
Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 8/09) (page 6 of 19 pages)




1029519094 Page: 6 of 8

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan
as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to execute,
acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If
the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss
associated with a demand on the original note. All documents the Lender requests of me under
this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents." | agree to deliver the Documents within ten
(10) days after | receive the Lender's written request for such replacement.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family ~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT

Ferm 3157 3/09 (rev. 8/09) (page 7 of 19 pages)




1029319094 Page: 7 of 8

.. -UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

(Seal)

PHH [Ano\r o0 Rcw\cpk o JENNIFER A LOPEZ

Date

OFFICIAL SEAL
ADRIANA S. WILLIAMS _
Public - State o liinois

ary
e;@mmissicn Expires Nov 27, 2&13 }

By: :D,./

DAVID J LOPEZ

03/0(A9/o
! {

Date Date

~ [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]
Individual Acknowledgement:

A

COUNTY OF (DM oy

On this day, personally appeared before me

Dwvid J- Lpper

1o me known to be the person(s) described in and who execute d th within énd foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she signed the same as
his/her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes thersin reni'oned,

Witness my hand and,official seal hereto affixed

this _‘__ day,

OFFII~L SEAL
ADRIANA S{WILLIAMS l
i 4 incls
Notary Public - Sta’e € W |
My Commission Expires?.ov 27, 2016°
A SRS

Notary Publicé and for the State of ga’/’u“‘ .
My commission expifesy_m)! LT 2ol {(Stamp & Seal
i

Corporate Acknowledgement:

STATE OF M T

COUNTY OF ROPAON. s

Onthe !. day of a&' in the year 20 _l_Dpersonally appeared before me

to me known to be the person exadutad the foregoing ingrumen o, ein'g duly sworn by me did depose and say that
ha is the mﬁg f}"ﬁ of bﬂ& kﬂ, , the corporation described in said ins! L ant; that, by

authority, he is authorized to axecule the foregoing instrument on behalf of the corporation for purposes set forth therein; and that, pursuant 1o that authority,
ha executed the foragoing instrument in the name of and on behalf of said corporation as the act and deed of said corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed

this day of

Notary Public in and for the State of

My commission expires {Stamp & Seal)

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family - Fannle Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT Form 3157 309 (rev. 8/09) (page 14 of 19 pages)




1029519094 Page: 8 of 8

... UNOFFICIAL COPY

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

ORDER NUMBER: 1410 008237012 HL

STREET ADDRESS: 7858 WREST 46TH STREETY

CITY: LYONS COUNTY: COOK
TAXNUMBER: 18-01-315-029-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE EAST 50 FEET OF LOT 39 IN RIVERSIDE ACRES, A SUBDIVISICN IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF
SECTION 1, TOWNSHIFP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD FRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
CCOK COUNTY,. ILLINQIS.

LEGALD KCl 08/03/04




